Aim: The study investigated the relationship between employees’ expectation (EE) and 
organizational silence (OS).  
Design/Methodology: A survey of one hundred and eight (108) working class Professional 
Master Students was carried out eliciting responses through a self- constructed instrument 
that has Cronbach alpha of 0.864 and 0.825 reliability values for employees’ expectation 
and organizational silence respectively.

[...]

non-preferred value, the employees deliberately withdraw from participating, suggesting ideas, opinions or 
show concerns on work related improvement.       

3. Research Methods 

Survey research design was used in the study. This was executed using incidental sampling approach 
among one hundred and eight (108) students undergoing Professional Masters Postgraduate studies in 
Human Resource Management and Industrial Relations atLagos State University, Ojo campus, 2016/2017 
session. The approach is justified by the fact that the population is active consists of working class groups,